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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SE/corner Boyce Avenue

and Greenwood Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
0th Election District

2nd Councilmanic District g OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1107 Boyce Avenue)

* CASE NO. 03-296-A
Margaret C. & William B. Stratton

Petitioners *
sk Kk ok K ok ok ok %k F ok & ok o kK

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Depuly Zoning Commissioner as a Petilion for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Margaret C. and William B. Stratton.
The variance request is for property located at 1107 Boyce Avenue in the Towson area of Baltimore
County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 10 permit a proposed accessory structure (swimming pool) to be locateq in
the side yard in lieu of the required rear one third of the lot farthest removed from any street. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners® Exhibit No. 1,
the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file 1o

' indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general weltare of

X

A

* the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

. requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

“would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.



Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code

and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this cg/&day of January, 2003, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit a

proposed accessory structure (swimming pool) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required

cear one third of the lot farthest removed from any street, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1.

TMK:ra)

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to ils original

condition.
WA

TIMOTHY M/KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

January 21, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. William B. Stratton
1107 Boyce Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-296-A
Property: 1107 Boyce Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Stratton:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md,us
@ Printadd with Soybean Ink

on Recyclad Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioncer of Baltimore County

for the property located at ___/IDF _DOYCE AVE
) which is presently zoned __ D ZE -2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached herete and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectian(s)q‘oo ’ BCZIQ _}0 elﬁmbﬁ a Dro uju{

) / ] ’
accessory Strocture (swimmin ool )0 be 1ucq+eal ' Fhe .s‘fa(e, 7rwd I lﬁeu ot +e
lf‘eqvu‘iwec{ rear one Hhivd of U Tot TFarthest pemoyed Trom any Ltreft,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property 1s {0 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vartance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
18 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s).
MiLLibad PR STRA7TOM
Name - Type or Print Namg - Type 4r
Signature T nature T
| | MAECARET (COnNOoWwY Q7o a7 Tmes)
Address Telephone No. Name » Type or Print
Cty ' State  Zip Code 516 Qurﬁ é‘ ! %l ) " )
. — R 3 BRI _
Attorney For Petitioner: [1OF Poyce AVE 47 §RD 5 41 2.
Address Telephone No
70 S EN UD A RO
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
“iCompany - Name
- Address Ir Telephone No Address™ Telephone No,
City Hf‘ State Zip Code City State Zip Code’
earing Ev?ngﬁgn formally demanded andlor found to be réquii*qd, it Is ordered by the Zn:fing Commissioner of Baltimore CuurT
ay of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zening

of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

N,
N&%JE Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
CASE NO. 03 - ‘D\Q{ 6"‘“/‘4‘ Reviewed By \J }U P_r Date D\[lxﬂz O

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date | Q;fz cz D2

]




Aiﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat __//©7 "&oyce AJVINJE
Address
] TOWSON D R/RD 4
City Stats Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

THE el STeveToRE WA TBULT o 1927 FRIOR 70 CUELKTNT
LOxg 06 AMND SET BAQK S TRERUIETMTANTE . THE QUeRENT TTRJIT7T T

r”_:" ::}/-7 L-)?? -? f.?.‘.:i': C—JN "7:}/{: oo f"ih H;L‘,I_T:f/} A d i:;] {""’ ;\JE“!E {:? F“ T}‘# ;H . (ij 7 1
ConLyY =T e BT FRDM i E REAL FEOFERTY (/T ) AS A
TAE DL ANY DICN EOANT ADDIT1DA K. IR OVEAEAST
SE f

Yy o / '} \
(1B, TFooL (:mmfr:;:r') Wwice ReavieE* VAEIANCE  4)

mé e TD  EHE SITUATEQY ON  THE SiAE | REAL OR
FRONT  oF  THE oureeNT STRUCTVEE ., hvg 7D bl@ﬁ/uA—&E’

TREES, AND 7D POGRAPHY , TUE TPOOL ANNET TBE  LOCATED
IV THE TREAR  YALD

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

0,
g 1 o f TN

Signature Fignature
MARCARET ( STRATTON Wi A B STesTron
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

- mk mE el G e BF EF AN TR WY WE P TE em A def ek WA kN BN B Ly omr M E o aek A S AR PP EE BN A am W BN B pw o dw vy o W DY B N R BN Er pm B mm mn m Sy e e B BT R P A Em pE ) wa o ww ww e ol e A G P R O NE e o mw ww bm ww e b W oy ey A RN SN B ae o Em

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this /2" day of < Dgce Qﬁé_e ~ oo 2, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

t eﬂflgnﬂgﬁ ce C. SV i A s cff//@zféwg

rein, personally known or satistactorily identified to me as suc lant(s). "

Notary PUbIIC " 'M
My Commission Expires é/ éﬁéﬁj

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seat

REV 10/25/01



Zoning Description for 1107 Boyce Avenue

‘Beginning a1 the point from the intersection of the centerline of Greenwood Road as laid
out 30.feet made and the centerline of Boyce Avenue running thence southwesterly
Binding on the said centerline curving to the left with a 300 ft radius the distance of 188.8
féet, thence binding on said centerline of Greenwood Road South 21 degrees 29 Minutes
West 98,14 feet, thence South 59 Degrees 23 Minutes East 199.23 feet, thence North 17
Degrees 31 Minutes East 295 Feet to said centerline of Boyce Avenue, thence binding on
said centerline of Boyce North 62 Degrees 43 Minutes East 119.56 Feet to the Point of

Beginning. As recorded i/ (eed Liber 16769, Flio 468

l-"

The improvements on the above lots of ground being known as 1107 Boyce Avenue and
located in the 9" Election District, 2™ Councilmanic District, Tax Account #09-02-
657420 containing 1.0 acres.

O3-2.9¢-4



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE m.mw ﬁw‘“w mm_f
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MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT | N -
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

/| Regnreréd meﬂimnaf Land Surveyors + Ei'rabhahed 1906

Suite ](10 + 320 East Fc}wmrlmwn Boulevard « Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: {410) 823-4470 « Fax' (410} 823-4473 + www gcelimited,com

LIMITE.D

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE #03-296-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
WILLIAM & MARGARET STRAYTEN
DATE OF CL.OSING:

JANUARY 14, 2003

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LLOCATION:
1107 Boyce Avenue

DATE:

e Yd

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER
BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

POSTED ON: December 30, 2002 photographed: 12/31/02
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE2ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEIELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
C ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03- ;L?é A Address [/07 5;25453 Aym{;{

Contact Person. \]'S {{Nt{ }t?etr"/ow

_ Fr—, -
N : DIU{J.S':: F]]"“"'I'l [L:-“'-' I‘-::"l -“'!;:'

Phone Number: 410-887-3391

raa

Fiting Date: f;\l/akof/ag\ Posting Date: ];\[/3{?%)1 Closing Date: f/‘{)’/ﬂ}

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vanance should be
through the contact person plarner) using the case number

) POSTING/COST: The peutioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved fist (on the
reverse side of this form: and the peliioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs.  Any
‘eposting must be done cnly by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associaled costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or betore the sosting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date,

2 DEADLINE: The cicsing date 1s the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet {o file
a formal request for a public heanng. Please understand that even if there 1s no formal
request lor a pubhc heanny, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: Aiter the closing date. the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may (a) grant the requested relef; (D) deny the requested relief; or (¢)
oider that the matter be set 1n for a public hearing  You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied. orwill go to public hearing  The order will be mailed to you by First Class mall

> POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighpor’'s formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner]. notincaticn will be forwarded to you The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of *ne heanny date, ume and lecation  As when the sign was originally
posteﬁli ceruficaton of thig change and a photegraph of the altered sign must be forvarded to
this ollice

[ ]
— . P

Petitioner: This Part of the Form (s for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03- ;L(fé - Address ”07 g@tgm /406‘!106

’f
Peltioner s Name H,@Lﬁim 4 m_aij Styatdop Telephone _Y%/¢0 P17 A€/ 2
Posting Date: D\ljm/ol Closing Date: /f//‘f[/ﬂ_?

Wording for Sign_To Permut_a Dmrpojecf Gtcoeﬂory J‘\(rucfut-g é;;qif'mm;’n}’pw/) o ﬁf_ _/ggq-/ga(
Th Yhe side ;mr_cf n_{iev g'f: the J”t’?QU?ww( rear one Hhird of +he lot farthet
Y‘RVMW-(:’G{ ‘Fy-s:-w\ Clhlif J""V‘Et‘(‘,

WOCR - Revised 0,28.C0

FF o T ™ . g g M e oy By e _ wme - g = pep & 4 o wma . aog = g ey - ™ g— AEE T, g g P W 2 m . e e ms e o . e L 2 o2 g gy R s o o o o mmagem
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba. md.us

January 13, 2003

Mr. and Mrs. William Stratton

[ 107 Boyce Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Stratton:

RE: Case Number: 03-296-A, 1107 Boyce Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 20, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed 1n the permanent case file.

[f you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Gl 0.0 5>

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printecd with Soybaan Ink
an Racycled Papor



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
g Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

April 11, 2003

William B. Stratton
Margaret C. Stratton

1107 Boyce Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Stratton:
RE: Spirit and Intent, Case # 03-296-A, 1107 Boyce Avenue, Sth Election District

Your recent letter to Arnold Jablon, Director, was forwarded to me for reply. Based on the information
provided therein and my review of the available zoning records, the following has been determined:

1. After consultation with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, this office considers the
modified pool location to be within the "spirit and intent" of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR), relative to the orders and pians contained in the above referenced
Zoning case.

2. This "spirit and intent" approval applies to the zoning regulations (BCZR) and policies only
and does not apply to regulations enforced by other County and State agencies.

A copy of this response and your modified site plan will be recorded and made a permanent part of
the zoning case file,

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-
887-3391.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey N. Perlow
FPlanner ||

Zoning Review
JNP

,‘RF":E\‘ rinted with Soybean Ink
“—ﬂ& on Recycled Papor

bl
—



Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parris N. Glendening

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: [« 1&2- 272 3

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2 = ¢ 3 AT

Perrmits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr, Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/—--" Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbaer is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statswide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202



700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County T Marvland 21286-5500
_ owson, Marylan -
Fire Department 410-887-4500
Department of Permits and January 14, 2002

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Proyerty Owner:
Location:

ILtem No.:

Dear Mr. Zanhner:

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.
7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following

items: ..,
{QL/k . ;
291,293-301 , 50 5> ¢$730Y

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS—-1102F

cc: Fille

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

A
?/X Prinlad with Soybean nk
"] on Roeeyclod Paper



. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO:; Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley {285 'ﬂ“‘
DATE: February 3, 2003

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 13, 2003

SUBJECT: N COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:
7Y

291,292§29%{?96, 99, 300, 302. 303.




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 17, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, IIT e 9 2
Director, Office of Planning ' g "o

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-296 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: WAM\—
Section Chief: b&;ﬂ% LC %’%4%/

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 27, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 21, 2003
Item No. 296
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.
Greenwood Road is an existing road which shall ultimately be improved as a 24-

foot street cross section on a 40-foot right-of-way. The pool setback from the ultimate road right-
of-way must be verified.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-01-21-2003-ITEM 296-01272003
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| Maryland Department of Planning -
Parres N. Glendening Roy W Kienitz
Governor Secretary
Katbizen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
Lt Governor Deputy Secretary

January 14, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda~01/21/03 re: case numbers 03-291-A, 03-297-
SPHA, 03-293-A, 03-294-A, 03-295-4, 03-296-A¢ 03-297-SPHA, 03-299-A, 03-300-SPH, 03-

301-A, 03-302-SPHXA, 03-303-SPHXA, 03-304-A

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
01/14/03. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
(/.7 4 ) - -I:J %
- $or P ’ 'r
;ﬂ 7‘1.;#{; e j(a*;;-' o / s
4

- James R. Gatto
Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street « Suite 1101 « Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 410.767.4500 » Fax: 410.767 4480 + Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 » TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Tnternet: www MDP.state.md. us
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